
Saint Francis (1-1) -vs- James Madison (1-1)
9/7/2019 at Harrisonburg, Va. (Bridgeforth Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 6:05 pm   End of Game: 9:03   Duration: 2:58
Referee: Anthony Hayes   Line Judge: Lance Ulrich   Side Judge: Dan Foreman   Umpire: Chris Grogan
Back Judge: James Mascarell   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Curt Wilson   Field Judge: Thomas O'Mara
Temperature: 79   Wind: Light   Weather: Sunny

Date: 9/7/2019
Site: Harrisonburg, Va. (Bridgeforth Stadium)
Attendance: 22422

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
SFU 0 0 0 7 7
JMU 14 13 10 7 44

Qtr Time Scoring Play SFU JMU
1st 12:09 JMU - S. Vanhorse 2 yd run (Ethan Ratke kick), 8 plays, 75 yards, TOP 2:51 0 7
1st 02:04 JMU - Jake Brown 45 yd pass from Ben DiNucci (Ethan Ratke kick) 3 plays, 70 yards, TOP 1:04 0 14
2nd 08:17 JMU - S. Vanhorse 9 yd run (Ethan Ratke kick), 11 plays, 70 yards, TOP 4:20 0 21
2nd 03:03 JMU - Ethan Ratke 22 yd field goal 8 plays, 34 yards, TOP 3:36 0 24
2nd 00:09 JMU - Ethan Ratke 17 yd field goal 9 plays, 47 yards, TOP 1:44 0 27
3rd 10:08 JMU - Ethan Ratke 23 yd field goal 8 plays, 56 yards, TOP 2:52 0 30
3rd 03:51 JMU - Austin Douglas 19 yd pass from Ben DiNucci (Ethan Ratke kick) 10 plays, 56 yards, TOP 4:47 0 37

4th 09:14
SFU - EJ Jenkins 10 yd pass from Jason Brown (Trevor Thompson kick) 13 plays, 77 yards, TOP
5:46 7 37

4th 06:06 JMU - C. Cheatham 2 yd pass from Cole Johnson (Ethan Ratke kick) 7 plays, 36 yards, TOP 2:44 7 44



Individual Offense
 
 
Saint Francis

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jason Brown 11 26 96 1 0 22 0
Totals 11 26 96 1 0 22 0

James Madison

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Ben DiNucci 16 21 221 2 0 45 2
Cole Johnson 4 4 17 1 0 11 0
Totals 20 25 238 3 0 45 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Chris Wells 8 36 0 36 0 15 4.5
Avery Miliner 8 26 8 18 0 15 2.3
Joel Denley 6 17 5 12 0 8 2.0
Zach Campbell 2 16 4 12 0 16 6.0
Jason Brown 4 4 0 4 0 3 1.0
TEAM 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Totals 29 99 20 79 0 16 2.7

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
S. Vanhorse 14 86 0 86 2 30 6.1
Jawon Hamilton 9 54 0 54 0 11 6.0
Ben DiNucci 7 65 14 51 0 18 7.3
P. Agyei-Obese 11 54 3 51 0 11 4.6
Austin Douglas 10 37 4 33 0 9 3.3
Eric Kirlew 3 17 0 17 0 12 5.7
Devin Ravenel 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Totals 55 316 21 295 2 30 5.4

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Ra'Shaun Henry 5 60 0 22
EJ Jenkins 1 10 1 10
Terell Johnson 2 10 0 6
Joel Denley 1 9 0 9
Zach Campbell 1 4 0 4
Avery Miliner 1 3 0 3
Totals 11 96 1 22

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Brandon Polk 6 95 0 29
Jake Brown 4 52 1 45
Dylan Stapleton 3 39 0 17
Austin Douglas 1 19 1 19
Kyndel Dean 2 16 0 9
Drew Painter 1 11 0 11
Reggie Brown 1 6 0 6
C. Cheatham 1 2 1 2
Daniel Adu 1 -2 0 0
Totals 20 238 3 45

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Ryan Oliver 10 363 36.3 46 2 0 0
Totals 10 363 36.3 46 2 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Harry O'Kelly 3 124 41.3 48 0 0 0
Totals 3 124 41.3 48 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Nick Rinella 1 2 2 2 41 25 0 0 0
Zach Campbell 0 0 0 2 22 11 0 0 0
Derrick Wiley 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 0 0
Kai Williams 0 0 0 3 38 20 0 0 0
Total 1 2 2 7 109 25 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
D'Angelo Amos 3 29 22 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jawon Hamilton 0 0 0 1 47 47 0 0 0
Total 3 29 22 1 47 47 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Ethan Ratke 2nd 03:03 22 GOOD
Ethan Ratke 2nd 00:09 17 GOOD
Ethan Ratke 3rd 10:08 23 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Trevor Thompson 2 128 1 0 64.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Camden Wise 9 513 0 1 57.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Saint Francis Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Da'Jon Lee 3 10 13 3.5/15 1.0/8 — 1/— - — — —
Mar. Foray, Jr. 8 5 13 1.0/3 —/— 2 —/— - — — —
Gio Vo. Sanders 4 5 9 0.5/3 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Brian Lee, Jr. 3 4 7 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jake Heiple 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jaylen Parks 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Cropper 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
ChristianMassie 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jake Curry — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dorian Jackson 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Kane Piroch — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zack Schussler 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gavin Thomas 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kerry Galloway 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Yosuke Sugano 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
James Watkins — 2 2 0.5/3 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Calvin Beaty — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jalen Brown 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Terrell Smith — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Derrick Wiley 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nick Rinella 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Trevor Thompson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Trysten Hunt 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dwayne Majors 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sam Cummings — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tanner Schmidt — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 45 48 93 7.0/26 2.0/14 2 1/— - 2 — —

James Madison Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Sam Kidd 4 3 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adam Smith 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
MJ Hampton 4 2 6 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
D. Holloway 2 2 4 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
D'Angelo Amos 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kelvin Azanama — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
John Daka 1 2 3 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Bryce Maginley — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Garrett Groulx 1 2 3 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Wayne Davis 2 — 2 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Que Reid 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tucker-Dorsey — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mike Cobbs 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Landan Word 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mike Greene 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adeeb Atariwa 1 1 2 1.5/4 —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
Rashad Robinson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Ron'Dell Carter 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — 2
C. Chukwuneke 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Willie Drew 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Mateo Jackson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tony Thurston — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 30 30 60 5.0/17 —/0 1 —/— - 4 — 4



Drive Chart
 
 
Saint Francis

James Madison

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SFU23 12:03 KO JMU45 10:00 PUNT 5-32 2:03
1st SFU35 07:21 PUNT SFU38 05:45 PUNT 3-3 1:36
1st SFU44 04:04 FUMB SFU50 03:08 PUNT 3-6 0:56
1st SFU32 01:58 KO SFU37 01:02 PUNT 3-5 0:56
2nd SFU30 14:16 PUNT SFU39 12:37 PUNT 3-9 1:39
2nd SFU21 08:10 KO SFU27 06:39 PUNT 3-6 1:31
2nd SFU10 02:57 KO SFU13 01:53 PUNT 3-3 1:04
2nd SFU35 00:09 KO SFU32 00:00 HALF 2-(-3) 0:09
3rd SFU18 15:00 KO SFU26 13:00 PUNT 3-8 2:00
3rd SFU15 10:02 KO SFU10 08:38 PUNT 3-(-5) 1:24
3rd SFU23 03:43 KO SFU28 02:28 PUNT 3-5 1:15
4th SFU23 15:00 PUNT JMU00 09:14 TD 13-77 5:46
4th SFU25 06:06 KO JMU34 02:03 DOWNS 8-41 4:03

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st JMU25 15:00 KO SFU00 12:09 TD 8-75 2:51
1st JMU14 10:00 PUNT JMU22 07:21 PUNT 5-8 2:39
1st JMU33 05:45 PUNT SFU44 04:04 FUMB 4-23 1:41
1st JMU30 03:08 PUNT SFU00 02:04 TD 3-70 1:04
1st JMU30 01:02 PUNT JMU39 14:16 PUNT 4-9 1:46
2nd JMU30 12:37 PUNT SFU00 08:17 TD 11-70 4:20
2nd SFU40 06:39 PUNT SFU06 03:03 FG 8-34 3:36
2nd SFU48 01:53 PUNT SFU01 00:09 FG 9-47 1:44
3rd JMU38 13:00 PUNT SFU06 10:08 FG 8-56 2:52
3rd JMU44 08:38 PUNT SFU00 03:51 TD 10-56 4:47
3rd JMU27 02:28 PUNT JMU29 00:00 PUNT 3-2 2:28
4th SFU36 08:50 KO SFU00 06:06 TD 7-36 2:44
4th JMU34 02:03 DOWNS SFU49 00:00 HALF 3-17 2:03



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
SFU wins toss; defers. JMU receives at South goal.Trevor Thompson kickoff 65 yards to the JMU0, touchback.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

James Madison at 15:00
1st and 10 at JMU25 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Brandon Polk for 14 yards to the JMU39, 1ST DOWN JMU (Gio Vo. Sanders).
1st and 10 at JMU39 S. Vanhorse rush for 30 yards to the SFU31, 1ST DOWN JMU.
1st and 10 at SFU31 S. Vanhorse rush for 5 yards to the SFU26 (Kane Piroch;James Watkins).
2nd and 5 at SFU26 Austin Douglas rush for 9 yards to the SFU17, 1ST DOWN JMU (Brian Lee, Jr.).
1st and 10 at SFU17 Ben DiNucci pass incomplete to Jake Brown.
2nd and 10 at SFU17 PENALTY JMU illegal procedure 5 yards to the SFU22.
2nd and 15 at SFU22 Ben DiNucci rush for 18 yards to the SFU4, 1ST DOWN JMU (Dorian Jackson).
1st and GOAL at SFU04 S. Vanhorse rush for 2 yards to the SFU2 (Nick Rinella).
2nd and GOAL at SFU02 S. Vanhorse rush for 2 yards to the SFU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:09.
1st and GOAL at SFU03 Ethan Ratke kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at JMU35 Camden Wise kickoff 58 yards to the SFU7, Nick Rinella return 16 yards to the SFU23 (Bryce Maginley;Kelvin

Azanama).
Total 8 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 2:51

Saint Francis 0-7 James Madison

Saint Francis at 12:03
1st and 10 at SFU23 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 12:03.
1st and 10 at SFU23 Avery Miliner rush for 15 yards to the SFU38, 1ST DOWN SFU (Adam Smith).
1st and 10 at SFU38 Zach Campbell rush for 16 yards to the JMU46, 1ST DOWN SFU (D. Holloway;D'Angelo Amos).
1st and 10 at JMU46 Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins.
2nd and 10 at JMU46 Avery Miliner rush for 1 yard to the JMU45 (D. Holloway).
3rd and 9 at JMU45 Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins, QB hurry by Ron'Dell Carter.
4th and 9 at JMU45 Ryan Oliver punt 31 yards to the JMU14, fair catch by D'Angelo Amos.
Total 5 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 2:03

James Madison at 10:00
1st and 10 at JMU14 JAMES MADISON drive start at 10:00.
1st and 10 at JMU14 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Jake Brown for 5 yards to the JMU19 (Mar. Foray, Jr.).
2nd and 5 at JMU19 S. Vanhorse rush for 5 yards to the JMU24, 1ST DOWN JMU (Brian Lee, Jr.).
1st and 10 at JMU24 S. Vanhorse rush for 4 yards to the JMU28 (Kane Piroch;Da'Jon Lee).
2nd and 6 at JMU28 S. Vanhorse rush for no gain to the JMU28 (ChristianMassie).
3rd and 6 at JMU28 Ben DiNucci sacked for loss of 6 yards to the JMU22 (James Watkins;Gio Vo. Sanders).
4th and 12 at JMU22 Harry O'Kelly punt 45 yards to the SFU33, Nick Rinella return 2 yards to the SFU35 (MJ Hampton).
Total 5 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:39

Saint Francis at 07:21
1st and 10 at SFU35 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 07:21.
1st and 10 at SFU35 Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins (Rashad Robinson).
2nd and 10 at SFU35 Avery Miliner rush for loss of 3 yards to the SFU32 (Adeeb Atariwa).
3rd and 13 at SFU32 Avery Miliner rush for 6 yards to the SFU38 (Tucker-Dorsey;MJ Hampton).
4th and 7 at SFU38 Ryan Oliver punt 37 yards to the JMU25, D'Angelo Amos return 8 yards to the JMU33 (Tanner Schmidt;Jaylen

Parks).
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

James Madison at 05:45
1st and 10 at JMU33 JAMES MADISON drive start at 05:45.
1st and 10 at JMU33 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Jake Brown for 5 yards to the JMU38 (Mar. Foray, Jr.).
2nd and 5 at JMU38 Austin Douglas rush for 2 yards to the JMU40 (Calvin Beaty;Da'Jon Lee).
3rd and 3 at JMU40 Ben DiNucci rush for 16 yards to the SFU44, 1ST DOWN JMU.
1st and 10 at SFU44 Austin Douglas rush for no gain to the SFU44, fumble forced by Mar. Foray, Jr., fumble by Austin Douglas

recovered by SFU Da'Jon Lee at SFU44.
Total 4 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 1:41

Saint Francis at 04:04
1st and 10 at SFU44 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 04:04.
1st and 10 at SFU44 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Brandan Lisenby, QB hurry by Wayne Davis.
2nd and 10 at SFU44 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Terell Johnson, QB hurry by Adeeb Atariwa.
3rd and 10 at SFU44 Jason Brown pass complete to Terell Johnson for 6 yards to the 50 yardline (Mike Cobbs).
4th and 4 at SFU50 Ryan Oliver punt 35 yards to the JMU15, PENALTY SFU targeting (Tremayn Stott) 15 yards to the JMU30, 1st and

10, JMU ball on JMU30.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:56

James Madison at 03:08
1st and 10 at JMU30 JAMES MADISON drive start at 03:08.Targeting ejection for SFU Tremayne Stott.
1st and 10 at JMU30 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Brandon Polk for 28 yards to the SFU42, 1ST DOWN JMU (Jake Heiple).



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1st and 10 at SFU42 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Jake Brown for loss of 3 yards to the SFU45 (Mar. Foray, Jr.).
2nd and 13 at SFU45 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Jake Brown for 45 yards to the SFU0, 1ST DOWN JMU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:04.
1st and GOAL at SFU03 Ethan Ratke kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at JMU35 Camden Wise kickoff 58 yards to the SFU7, Nick Rinella return 25 yards to the SFU32 (Mike Cobbs;Kelvin

Azanama).
Total 3 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04

Saint Francis 0-14 James Madison

Saint Francis at 01:58
1st and 10 at SFU32 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 01:58.
1st and 10 at SFU32 Joel Denley rush for 5 yards to the SFU37 (Garrett Groulx;Landan Word).
2nd and 5 at SFU37 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Zach Campbell.
3rd and 5 at SFU37 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Zach Campbell.
4th and 5 at SFU37 Ryan Oliver punt 33 yards to the JMU30, downed.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:56

James Madison at 01:02
1st and 10 at JMU30 JAMES MADISON drive start at 01:02.
1st and 10 at JMU30 Jawon Hamilton rush for 10 yards to the JMU40, 1ST DOWN JMU (Jake Heiple).
1st and 10 at JMU40 Jawon Hamilton rush for 4 yards to the JMU44 (Jaylen Parks).
2nd and 6 at JMU44 Devin Ravenel rush for 3 yards to the JMU47 (Jake Heiple).

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 3 at JMU47 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 3 at JMU47 Ben DiNucci sacked for loss of 8 yards to the JMU39 (Da'Jon Lee).
4th and 11 at JMU39 Harry O'Kelly punt 31 yards to the SFU30, fair catch by Zach Campbell.
Total 4 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:46

Saint Francis at 14:16
1st and 10 at SFU30 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 14:16.
1st and 10 at SFU30 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 5 yards to the SFU35 (Sam Kidd;Adam Smith).
2nd and 5 at SFU35 Joel Denley rush for 4 yards to the SFU39 (D'Angelo Amos).
3rd and 1 at SFU39 Joel Denley rush for no gain to the SFU39 (Sam Kidd).
4th and 1 at SFU39 Ryan Oliver punt 30 yards to the JMU31, D'Angelo Amos return 0 yards to the JMU31, fumble by D'Angelo Amos

recovered by JMU D'Angelo Amos at JMU30.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

James Madison at 12:37
1st and 10 at JMU30 JAMES MADISON drive start at 12:37, JMU ball on JMU30.
1st and 10 at JMU30 S. Vanhorse rush for 9 yards to the JMU39 (Brian Lee, Jr.;Dorian Jackson).
2nd and 1 at JMU39 S. Vanhorse rush for 1 yard to the JMU40, 1ST DOWN JMU (Gavin Thomas).
1st and 10 at JMU40 S. Vanhorse rush for 3 yards to the JMU43 (Da'Jon Lee;Yosuke Sugano).
2nd and 7 at JMU43 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Brandon Polk for 9 yards to the SFU48, 1ST DOWN JMU (ChristianMassie).
1st and 10 at SFU48 Ben DiNucci pass incomplete to Brandon Polk.
2nd and 10 at SFU48 P. Agyei-Obese rush for 5 yards to the SFU43 (Gio Vo. Sanders).
3rd and 5 at SFU43 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Kyndel Dean for 9 yards to the SFU34, 1ST DOWN JMU.
1st and 10 at SFU34 Jawon Hamilton rush for 10 yards to the SFU24, 1ST DOWN JMU (Yosuke Sugano).
1st and 10 at SFU24 Jawon Hamilton rush for 8 yards to the SFU16 (Brian Lee, Jr.).
2nd and 2 at SFU16 P. Agyei-Obese rush for 7 yards to the SFU9, 1ST DOWN JMU (Mar. Foray, Jr.;Da'Jon Lee).
1st and GOAL at SFU09 S. Vanhorse rush for 9 yards to the SFU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:17.
1st and GOAL at SFU03 Ethan Ratke kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at JMU35 Camden Wise kickoff 64 yards to the SFU1, Kai Williams return 20 yards to the SFU21 (Bryce Maginley;Kelvin

Azanama).
Total 11 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 4:20

Saint Francis 0-21 James Madison

Saint Francis at 08:10
1st and 10 at SFU21 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 08:10.
1st and 10 at SFU21 Avery Miliner rush for 3 yards to the SFU24 (Sam Kidd;Mike Greene).
2nd and 7 at SFU24 Jason Brown pass complete to Avery Miliner for 3 yards to the SFU27 (D. Holloway).
3rd and 4 at SFU27 Jason Brown pass incomplete (Adeeb Atariwa).
4th and 4 at SFU27 Ryan Oliver punt 35 yards to the JMU38, D'Angelo Amos return 22 yards to the SFU40 (Derrick Wiley).
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

James Madison at 06:39
1st and 10 at SFU40 JAMES MADISON drive start at 06:39.
1st and 10 at SFU40 Austin Douglas rush for 3 yards to the SFU37 (Jake Heiple;Brian Lee, Jr.).
2nd and 7 at SFU37 Austin Douglas rush for 9 yards to the SFU28, 1ST DOWN JMU (Jake Heiple;Gio Vo. Sanders).
1st and 10 at SFU28 Austin Douglas rush for loss of 1 yard to the SFU29 (Da'Jon Lee;Brian Lee, Jr.).
2nd and 11 at SFU29 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Dylan Stapleton for 17 yards to the SFU12, 1ST DOWN JMU (Jake Heiple).
1st and 10 at SFU12 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Brandon Polk for 6 yards to the SFU6 (Chris Cropper;Da'Jon Lee).
2nd and 4 at SFU06 Austin Douglas rush for 3 yards to the SFU3 (Jake Curry;Chris Cropper).



 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.JMU ball on JMU35.Camden Wise kickoff 58 yards to the SFU7, Zach Campbell return 11 yards to the SFU18
(Sam Kidd).
 

 

 

3rd and 1 at SFU03 Austin Douglas rush for loss of 3 yards to the SFU6 (Da'Jon Lee).
4th and 4 at SFU06 Ethan Ratke field goal attempt from 22 GOOD, clock 03:03.
1st and GOAL at JMU35 Camden Wise kickoff 64 yards to the SFU1, Kai Williams return 0 yards to the SFU1, fumble by Kai Williams

recovered by SFU Kai Williams at SFU1, Kai Williams for 9 yards to the SFU10 (Sam Kidd).
Total 8 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 3:36

Saint Francis 0-24 James Madison

Saint Francis at 02:57
1st and 10 at SFU10 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 02:57, SFU ball on SFU10.
1st and 10 at SFU10 Joel Denley rush for loss of 5 yards to the SFU5 (Wayne Davis).
2nd and 15 at SFU05 Jason Brown rush for no gain to the SFU5 (John Daka).
3rd and 15 at SFU05 Timeout James Madison, clock 02:09.
3rd and 15 at SFU05 Joel Denley rush for 8 yards to the SFU13 (Rashad Robinson;Tucker-Dorsey).
4th and 7 at SFU13 Timeout James Madison, clock 02:00.
4th and 7 at SFU13 Ryan Oliver punt 35 yards to the SFU48, fair catch by D'Angelo Amos.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04

James Madison at 01:53
1st and 10 at SFU48 JAMES MADISON drive start at 01:53.
1st and 10 at SFU48 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Kyndel Dean for 7 yards to the SFU41 (ChristianMassie).
2nd and 3 at SFU41 S. Vanhorse rush for 4 yards to the SFU37, 1ST DOWN JMU (Dwayne Majors).
1st and 10 at SFU37 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Dylan Stapleton for 13 yards to the SFU24, 1ST DOWN JMU (Mar. Foray, Jr.).
1st and 10 at SFU24 Austin Douglas rush for 9 yards to the SFU15 (Mar. Foray, Jr.).
2nd and 1 at SFU15 Timeout Saint Francis, clock 01:11.
2nd and 1 at SFU15 S. Vanhorse rush for 6 yards to the SFU9, 1ST DOWN JMU (Chris Cropper).
1st and GOAL at SFU09 S. Vanhorse rush for 6 yards to the SFU3 (Mar. Foray, Jr.;Jake Curry).
2nd and GOAL at SFU03 Timeout James Madison, clock 00:53.
2nd and GOAL at SFU03 Ben DiNucci rush for no gain to the SFU3, fumble forced by Mar. Foray, Jr., fumble by Ben DiNucci recovered by

JMU S. Vanhorse at SFU1.
3rd and GOAL at SFU01 Ben DiNucci pass incomplete to Kevin Curry Jr..
4th and GOAL at SFU01 Ethan Ratke field goal attempt from 17 GOOD, clock 00:09.
1st and GOAL at JMU35 Camden Wise kickoff 51 yards to the SFU14, out-of-bounds, SFU ball on SFU35.
Total 9 plays, 47 yardsTime of Possession: 1:44

Saint Francis 0-27 James Madison

Saint Francis at 00:09
1st and 10 at SFU35 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 00:09.
1st and 10 at SFU35 Jason Brown pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at SFU35 TEAM rush for loss of 3 yards to the SFU32.
3rd and 13 at SFU32 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

Saint Francis at 15:00
1st and 10 at SFU18 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at SFU18 Avery Miliner rush for 1 yard to the SFU19 (D'Angelo Amos;John Daka).
2nd and 9 at SFU19 Jason Brown rush for 3 yards to the SFU22 (Wayne Davis).
3rd and 6 at SFU22 Jason Brown pass complete to Terell Johnson for 4 yards to the SFU26 (C. Chukwuneke).
4th and 2 at SFU26 Ryan Oliver punt 36 yards to the JMU38, fair catch by D'Angelo Amos.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:00

James Madison at 13:00
1st and 10 at JMU38 JAMES MADISON drive start at 13:00.
1st and 10 at JMU38 Jawon Hamilton rush for 11 yards to the JMU49, 1ST DOWN JMU (Gio Vo. Sanders).
1st and 10 at JMU49 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Dylan Stapleton for 9 yards to the SFU42 (Mar. Foray, Jr.;Jaylen Parks).
2nd and 1 at SFU42 Jawon Hamilton rush for 2 yards to the SFU40, 1ST DOWN JMU (Jaylen Parks;Da'Jon Lee).
1st and 10 at SFU40 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Brandon Polk for 29 yards to the SFU11, 1ST DOWN JMU (Gio Vo. Sanders;Dorian

Jackson).
1st and 10 at SFU11 P. Agyei-Obese rush for 5 yards to the SFU6 (Da'Jon Lee;Gio Vo. Sanders).
2nd and 5 at SFU06 P. Agyei-Obese rush for no gain to the SFU6 (Da'Jon Lee;Sam Cummings).
3rd and 5 at SFU06 Ben DiNucci pass incomplete to Dylan Stapleton (Chris Cropper).
4th and 5 at SFU06 Ethan Ratke field goal attempt from 23 GOOD, clock 10:08.
1st and GOAL at JMU35 Camden Wise kickoff 61 yards to the SFU4, Zach Campbell return 11 yards to the SFU15 (MJ Hampton;Sam

Kidd).
Total 8 plays, 56 yardsTime of Possession: 2:52

Saint Francis 0-30 James Madison

Saint Francis at 10:02



 

 

 

 

 

 

1st and 10 at SFU15 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 10:02.
1st and 10 at SFU15 Avery Miliner rush for loss of 2 yards to the SFU13 (Ron'Dell Carter).
2nd and 12 at SFU13 Avery Miliner rush for loss of 3 yards to the SFU10 (John Daka;Adeeb Atariwa).
3rd and 15 at SFU10 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Kahtero Summers.
4th and 15 at SFU10 Ryan Oliver punt 46 yards to the JMU44, downed.
Total 3 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

James Madison at 08:38
1st and 10 at JMU44 JAMES MADISON drive start at 08:38.
1st and 10 at JMU44 PENALTY JMU holding 10 yards to the JMU34.
1st and 20 at JMU34 Austin Douglas rush for 2 yards to the JMU36 (Mar. Foray, Jr.;Jake Curry).
2nd and 18 at JMU36 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Brandon Polk for 9 yards to the JMU45.
3rd and 9 at JMU45 Timeout Saint Francis, clock 07:18.
3rd and 9 at JMU45 Ben DiNucci rush for 14 yards to the SFU41, 1ST DOWN JMU (Jaylen Parks).
1st and 10 at SFU41 P. Agyei-Obese rush for 6 yards to the SFU35 (Jalen Brown).
2nd and 4 at SFU35 P. Agyei-Obese rush for 4 yards to the SFU31, 1ST DOWN JMU (Da'Jon Lee;Chris Cropper).
1st and 10 at SFU31 P. Agyei-Obese rush for loss of 3 yards to the SFU34 (Da'Jon Lee).
2nd and 13 at SFU34 Ben DiNucci pass incomplete to Brandon Polk (Dorian Jackson).
3rd and 13 at SFU34 Ben DiNucci rush for 15 yards to the SFU19, 1ST DOWN JMU (Jaylen Parks).
1st and 10 at SFU19 Jawon Hamilton rush for no gain to the SFU19 (ChristianMassie).
2nd and 10 at SFU19 Ben DiNucci pass complete to Austin Douglas for 19 yards to the SFU0, 1ST DOWN JMU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

03:51.
1st and GOAL at SFU03 Ethan Ratke kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at JMU35 Camden Wise kickoff 59 yards to the SFU6, Kai Williams return 9 yards to the SFU15, fumble forced by MJ

Hampton, fumble by Kai Williams recovered by SFU Derrick Wiley at SFU15, Derrick Wiley for 8 yards to the
SFU23.

Total 10 plays, 56 yardsTime of Possession: 4:47

Saint Francis 0-37 James Madison

Saint Francis at 03:43
1st and 10 at SFU23 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 03:43, SFU ball on SFU23.
1st and 10 at SFU23 Jason Brown pass complete to Joel Denley for 9 yards to the SFU32.
2nd and 1 at SFU32 Jason Brown pass incomplete, QB hurry by Ron'Dell Carter.
3rd and 1 at SFU32 Zach Campbell rush for loss of 4 yards to the SFU28 (D. Holloway;Garrett Groulx).
4th and 5 at SFU28 Ryan Oliver punt 45 yards to the JMU27, downed.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:15

James Madison at 02:28
1st and 10 at JMU27 JAMES MADISON drive start at 02:28.
1st and 10 at JMU27 Jawon Hamilton rush for 8 yards to the JMU35 (Zack Schussler).
2nd and 2 at JMU35 PENALTY JMU personal foul 15 yards to the JMU20.
2nd and 17 at JMU20 Cole Johnson pass complete to Daniel Adu for loss of 2 yards to the JMU18 (Brian Lee, Jr.;Terrell Smith).
3rd and 19 at JMU18 Cole Johnson pass complete to Drew Painter for 11 yards to the JMU29 (Zack Schussler).
4th and 8 at JMU29 Harry O'Kelly punt 48 yards to the SFU23, downed.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 2:28

Saint Francis at 00:00
1st and 10 at SFU23 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at SFU23 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at SFU23 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Kahtero Summers (Adam Smith).
2nd and 10 at SFU23 Chris Wells rush for 2 yards to the SFU25 (Kelvin Azanama;Bryce Maginley).
3rd and 8 at SFU25 PENALTY JMU pass interference 12 yards to the SFU37, 1ST DOWN SFU.
1st and 10 at SFU37 Jason Brown rush for no gain to the SFU37 (Sam Kidd).
2nd and 10 at SFU37 Chris Wells rush for 5 yards to the SFU42 (Willie Drew).
3rd and 5 at SFU42 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 11 yards to the JMU47, 1ST DOWN SFU (Adam Smith).
1st and 10 at JMU47 Chris Wells rush for 15 yards to the JMU32, 1ST DOWN SFU (Adam Smith).
1st and 10 at JMU32 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 12 yards to the JMU20, 1ST DOWN SFU (Adam Smith).
1st and 10 at JMU20 Chris Wells rush for 9 yards to the JMU11 (MJ Hampton).
2nd and 1 at JMU11 Chris Wells rush for no gain to the JMU11 (Mike Greene).
3rd and 1 at JMU11 Chris Wells rush for no gain to the JMU11 (Adam Smith).
4th and 1 at JMU11 Jason Brown rush for 1 yard to the JMU10, 1ST DOWN SFU (Landan Word).
1st and GOAL at JMU10 Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins.
2nd and GOAL at JMU10 Jason Brown pass complete to EJ Jenkins for 10 yards to the JMU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:14.
1st and GOAL at JMU03 Trevor Thompson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SFU35 Trevor Thompson kickoff 63 yards to the JMU2, Jawon Hamilton return 47 yards to the JMU49 (Trevor

Thompson), PENALTY SFU unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the SFU36, 1st and 10, JMU ball on SFU36.
Total 13 plays, 77 yardsTime of Possession: 5:46

Saint Francis 7-37 James Madison

James Madison at 08:50
1st and 10 at SFU36 JAMES MADISON drive start at 08:50.



 

 

 

1st and 10 at SFU36 Cole Johnson pass complete to Reggie Brown for 6 yards to the SFU30 (Kerry Galloway).
2nd and 4 at SFU30 P. Agyei-Obese rush for 10 yards to the SFU20, 1ST DOWN JMU (Gio Vo. Sanders).
1st and 10 at SFU20 P. Agyei-Obese rush for 11 yards to the SFU9, 1ST DOWN JMU (Mar. Foray, Jr.).
1st and GOAL at SFU09 P. Agyei-Obese rush for 3 yards to the SFU6 (Gio Vo. Sanders;Kane Piroch).
2nd and GOAL at SFU06 P. Agyei-Obese rush for 3 yards to the SFU3 (Trysten Hunt).
3rd and GOAL at SFU03 Jawon Hamilton rush for 1 yard to the SFU2 (Mar. Foray, Jr.;Kerry Galloway).
4th and GOAL at SFU02 Cole Johnson pass complete to C. Cheatham for 2 yards to the SFU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:06.
1st and GOAL at SFU03 Ethan Ratke kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at JMU35 Camden Wise kickoff 56 yards to the SFU9, fair catch by Zach Campbell.
Total 7 plays, 36 yardsTime of Possession: 2:44

Saint Francis 7-44 James Madison

Saint Francis at 06:06
1st and 10 at SFU25 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 06:06.
1st and 10 at SFU25 Chris Wells rush for 2 yards to the SFU27 (Mateo Jackson;Tony Thurston).
2nd and 8 at SFU27 PENALTY SFU illegal procedure 5 yards to the SFU22.
2nd and 13 at SFU22 Chris Wells rush for 3 yards to the SFU25 (Garrett Groulx).
3rd and 10 at SFU25 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 10 yards to the SFU35, 1ST DOWN SFU (D'Angelo Amos).
1st and 10 at SFU35 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 22 yards to the JMU43, 1ST DOWN SFU (Que Reid).
1st and 10 at JMU43 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Ra'Shaun Henry (Willie Drew).
2nd and 10 at JMU43 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Kai Williams.
3rd and 10 at JMU43 Jason Brown pass complete to Zach Campbell for 4 yards to the JMU39 (MJ Hampton).
4th and 6 at JMU39 PENALTY JMU offside defense 5 yards to the JMU34.
4th and 1 at JMU34 Joel Denley rush for no gain to the JMU34 (Que Reid).
Total 8 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 4:03

James Madison at 02:03
1st and 10 at JMU34 JAMES MADISON drive start at 02:03.
1st and 10 at JMU34 Eric Kirlew rush for 2 yards to the JMU36 (Gavin Thomas).
2nd and 8 at JMU36 Eric Kirlew rush for 12 yards to the JMU48, 1ST DOWN JMU (Zack Schussler).
1st and 10 at JMU48 Eric Kirlew rush for 3 yards to the SFU49 (Gavin Thomas).
2nd and 7 at SFU49 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 2:03

Saint Francis 7-44 James Madison


